

Choose Rheumatology Scholarship - Undergraduate Students and Post-Baccalaureate Training

The mission of the Rheumatology Research Foundation is to advance research and training to improve the health of people with rheumatic diseases.

There is a need to expand the rheumatology workforce, including physicians, physician-scientists, and research scientists. As a part of the *Choose Rheumatology* campaign, the Foundation encourages students and residents to explore a career in rheumatology. The purpose of this scholarship is to expose undergraduate students, or those in post-baccalaureate training, to rheumatology research and medicine by supporting their in-person attendance at the premier rheumatology meeting.

Recipients of the scholarship will have the ability to attend <u>ACR Convergence 2023</u>, the world's premier rheumatology experience. Participation at this meeting will introduce recipients to the specialty of rheumatology and rheumatology-related health care in order to better serve patients with rheumatic and musculoskeletal diseases. Awardees will be invited to attend several invite-only networking and learning opportunities with other students and residents as well as leaders in the rheumatology community. This includes:

- Invitation to the Foundation's award recipient's luncheon.
- Attendance at an exclusive half-day Choose Rheumatology event (see below).

Award Amount: \$2,000 for travel expenses (including airfare, hotel, ground transportation and meals) and registration to ACR Convergence 2023.

Additional Event Details:

ACR Convergence (November 10 – 15, 2023 in San Diego, CA)

The meeting features the latest innovations, science, clinical and business best practices in rheumatology. You will get first-hand access to the latest discoveries and research transforming rheumatic disease care, as well as clinical applications that will improve the health of patients. It is an opportunity to experience personalized learning and networking that allows you to expand your knowledge to new areas of interest and focus in rheumatology. For more information about ACR Convergence check out <u>ACR Convergence 2023</u>

Choose Rheumatology Experience

The event will take place during ACR Convergence and involves a breakfast and introductory educational session followed by an opportunity for students and residents to network with rheumatology fellows-in-training, subject matter experts, and other rheumatology professionals. Additional details will be provided at a later time.

All applications must be submitted by **5:00 PM ET on August 1, 2023** through Proposal Central.

If you have any questions about your eligibility or submitting your application, please contact Award & Grants staff at 404-365-1373 or Foundation@rheumatology.org.

Eligibility

- > All award recipients must abide by Foundation <u>Awards and Grants Policies</u> at all times.
- The applicant must be a currently enrolled undergraduate student or completing post-baccalaureate training at a U.S. based institution.

Award Terms and Funding

This is a one-year award and awardees will receive the following:

- \$2,000 stipend for travel expenses (including air fare, hotel and meals) to attend ACR Convergence 2023
 - Note: Awardees are paid a stipend in advance of the meeting and are required to provide original receipts for all travel expenses. Travel funds not used toward travel to ACR Convergence may be considered taxable income.
- Complimentary registration to ACR Convergence 2023
- Attendance at the Choose Rheumatology Experience

Application Instructions

Before starting the online application, you will be required to create a Professional Profile in ProposalCentral, if you have not already. To do so, visit <u>this link</u> to begin creating your account.

All files must be saved as a PDF. Documents that do not have a required template should be formatted with ½ inch margin, 11-point Arial Font, and single-spacing (does not apply to figures and tables). All applications and documents must be written in English and avoid use of jargon or abbreviations. If terms are not universally known, spell out the term the first time it is used and note the appropriate abbreviation in parentheses. The acronym may be used thereafter.

Note: The Foundation does not require an official signature from an authorized institutional research office at the time of application. However, many institutions require an application to be reviewed prior to submission. Please check with your research office for your institution's requirements.

Applicant Information

You will be asked to confirm your eligibility and provide contact information in this section. In addition to the applicant information requested, you will be asked to upload the following documents:

Student/Resident Resume, CV, or Biosketch

Limit to 5 pages.

Statement of Need

Limit to 1 page.

• Description of applicant's current career plans and interest in rheumatology, including why this award is needed.

Letter of Recommendation

Limit to 1 page.

• Letter of recommendation from a faculty member, or current mentor, from the applicant's institution confirming their enrollment at the institution and availability to attend ACR Convergence, as well as the Choose Rheumatology Experience.

Choose Rheumatology Lifetime of Care,

Discovery and Work-life Balance Choose Rheumatology online!

